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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 09-0218 BN



)

CARRIE BERRY,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Carrie Berry is subject to discipline for illegally possessing controlled substances.
Procedure


On February 10, 2009, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Berry.  After numerous attempts at service, service by publication was completed on September 25, 2011.  Berry did not file an answer.

We held a hearing on January 11, 2012.  Angela S. Marmion represented the Board; Berry did not appear.  The case became ready for our decision on January 12, 2012, the date the transcript was filed.
Findings of Fact

1. Berry is licensed by the Board as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).  Her license lapsed on May 31, 2008, but it was current and active at all relevant times.
2. In 2006, Berry was employed as an LPN with The Groves Nursing Home (“The Groves”), located in Independence, Missouri.
3. Berry submitted to a random drug test at her place of employment on June 20, 2006.  The drug test was positive for marijuana, amphetamines, and methamphetamine.
4. Berry did not have a valid prescription for amphetamines.

5. The Groves terminated Berry’s employment.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Berry has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered his or his 
certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence; 

*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

Controlled Substances -- Subsections (1) and (14)

The Board alleges that Berry's possession of drugs was unlawful under § 195.202.1, which states:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
Berry tested positive for marijuana, amphetamine, and methamphetamine.  The Board made no allegation and presented no evidence that Berry did not possess a prescription for marijuana.  It is the Board’s burden to do so.  Therefore, we find no cause to discipline Berry in connection with her positive drug test for marijuana.

The Board did allege that Berry had no valid prescription for any drug containing amphetamine, which is a controlled substance.
  As Berry did not answer the allegation, we may deem it to be admitted under 1 CSR 15-3.380(7)(C)1.  Pursuant to § 324.041, a licensee who tests positive for a controlled substance without a valid prescription is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance in violation of drug laws.  Berry made no effort to rebut this presumption, so she is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1).  Berry’s unlawful possession of amphetamine and methamphetamine constituted a violation of § 195.202.1, and is cause to discipline her license under § 335.066.2(14).
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


The Board alleges that Berry is also subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5), which allows discipline for incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of a nurse.  But nowhere in the Board’s complaint does it say why.  It does not specifically allege that Berry’s positive drug screen for amphetamines was misconduct in the performance of the functions or duties of a nurse.  It may be, for example, that the mere act of presenting for duty with illegal drugs in one’s system is misconduct for a nurse.  But the Board presented no evidence or arguments on this point at the hearing, and did not file a written argument.  


Section 335.066.2(5) is quite clear that the professional standards violations for which a nurse may be disciplined under that statute must be in the performance of the functions or duties of a nurse.  The Board has not made any such allegation or argument here, and we decline to guess what it means.   We cannot find discipline for uncharged conduct.
  We do not find cause to discipline Berry under § 335.066.2(5).

Professional Trust or Confidence – Subdivision (12)


Professional trust is reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and her employer and colleagues.
  For the same reasons that we do not find cause to discipline Berry pursuant to § 335.066.2(5), we do not find her subject to discipline under § 355.066.2(12).
Summary


Berry is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).  

SO ORDERED on February 2, 2012.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner
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